
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
CITY OF RIO COMMUNITIES 

RESOLUTION 2022 - XX 
 

Official Holidays 
      
 
WHEREAS,  The Governing Body in and for the City of Rio Communities, State of New 
Mexico is duly authorized; and 

 
WHEREAS, The Governing Body has adopted in the Personnel Policy Manuel Ordinance 2022-82 Personnel 

Policy Manual Section 9.2.1  & 9.2.2. That all full-time and qualified part-time employees of the 
City are eligible for legal holidays as adopted annually by resolution.  

 
WHEREAS, the attached Addendum A is the official Federal Holidays as approved by the United States 

Government. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the governing body of the City of Rio Communities, State of 

New Mexico, hereby approves the official Federal Holidays for the 202 year. 
 
 
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 13 DAY OF DECEMBER 2021 BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY 
OF RIO COMMUNITIES, NEW MEXICO. 
        

City of Rio Communities Governing Body 
 
 

_____________________________________ 
Joshua Ramsell, 

Mayor 
 
 
____________________________________ ______________________________________ 
Margaret “Peggy” Gutjahr, Arthur Apodaca, 
Mayor Pro-tem/Councilor Councilor 
 
 
 

____________________________________ ______________________________________ 
Lawrence R. Gordon  Jimmie Winters,   
Councilor Councilor 

 
 
ATTEST: 
  
_______________________________ 
Elizabeth F. Adair, 
Municipal Clerk 

                     
 



CITY OF RIO COMMUNITIES 
360 Rio Communities Blvd. 

Rio Communities, NM 87002 
505-861-6803 

www.riocommunities.net 
 

 

2023 OFFICIAL HOLIDAYS  
Addendum A Official Holidays 

 
 
 

New Year’s Day (Observed) Monday, January 2 
   
 
Martin Luther King. Jr. Birthday (Observed) Monday, January 16 
 
 
President’s Day Monday, February 20 
 
 
Memorial Day Monday, May 29 
 
 
Juneteenth  Monday, June 19 
       
 
Independence Day Tuesday, July 4 
 
 
Labor Day Monday, September 4 
 
 
Indigenous Peoples’ Day Monday, October 9 
 
 
Veterans’ Day (Observed)  Thursday, November 9 
  
 
Thanksgiving Day Thursday, November 23 
 
 
Christmas Day  Monday, December 25 
 


